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Decision 01-08-025

August 2, 2001

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	County Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles County,  

                                                 Complainant, 

                 vs. 

Southern California Edison Company, 

                                                  Defendant.  



	Case 99-10-037

(Filed October 27, 1999)


ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF DECISION 01-02-071 

I. SUMMARY


By this Order, the Commission denies rehearing of Decision (D.) 01-02-071 (the “Decision”), which granted partial summary judgment in favor of Defendant Southern California Edison Company (“Edison”) as to the First, Second, Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action alleged in the Complaint of Plaintiff and Applicant County Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles County (“the District”) on grounds that there were no triable issues of material fact.  The causes of action dismissed in D.01-02-071 alleged that Edison billed the District in error; violated Tariff Rule 17 and Schedule TOU-8; breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing; and caused Edison to be unjustly enriched.  After consideration of all of the arguments raised in the District’s Application for Rehearing, we find that no legal error exists, and no new arguments have been raised.  We therefore deny the District’s request for rehearing.  


D.01-02-071 did not dismiss the District’s Third Cause of Action, alleging a violation of Tariff Rule 12.  We found that material issues of fact exist as to whether Edison had met its duty under Rule 12 to notify the District of the availability of compensated metering.  Edison contends that the District was notified by way of Advice Letter (AL) No. 864, and by copies of its updated ratebooks, while the District maintains it never received notice.  These issues are the subject of further Commission proceedings.  

II. BACKGROUND


The District is a wastewater disposal service provider for Los Angeles County.  It operates a Landfill Gas-to-Energy Project known as the “Spadra Project” that burns methane gas created by the landfill and produces electricity.  The Spadra Project purchases standby electricity to power its plant from Edison and sells excess electricity produced back to Edison.  The electrical power is distributed through a connection to a 66 kV / 12 kV substation which transforms the incoming power to the appropriate voltage for distribution.  The District financed the cost of the substation by paying a monthly facilities charge.  


Beginning in 1986, the District contracted with Edison for the sale and purchase of electrical power.  The agreements are memorialized in three contracts, including:  (1)  the Power Purchase contract entered into in June of 1986, covering the agreement to buy and sell power, (2) the Interconnection Facilities Agreement entered into in December of 1988, covering the substation; and (3) the Application and Contract for Electrical Service entered in December of 1988, covering the purchase of standby electricity from Edison when the District’s facility is not generating power.  


The rate Edison charges for electrical service depends upon the voltage level at the point the electricity is “metered and delivered,” either at the 2 to 50 kV rate, or the 50 kV and above rate.  The meters are located on either side of the transformer or substation.  The corresponding rates for electricity service are specified in Schedule TOU-8, and are part of Edison’s tariffed rates.  The cost of electricity at 12 kV rate is higher than at 66 kV, due to the cost of converting the energy.  At the time the Contract for Electrical Service was signed, the District elected to purchase electricity at 12kV, at the rate provided for in Schedule TOU-8.  This allowed the District to avoid paying a one time additional $20,000 charge for service connection on the 66kV side.  


A key issue in this proceeding involves the availability of and savings associated with the installation of a compensated meter.  A compensated meter is a device that allows an adjustment for transformer losses so that a customer connected to the 12kV side is billed under the lower rate associated with the 66kV side.  The installation of a compensated meter would enable the District to reduce costs associated with the purchase of standby electricity from Edison.  Compensated metering was not available to the District at the time the contracts were entered into in 1988, but became available in 1990.  However, it wasn’t until 1999 that the District requested and installed a compensation meter.  The cost of purchasing the meter was $3,000; the net result was a savings of approximately $6,000 a month to the District.  


The District filed a Complaint with the Commission on October 27, 1999. The District alleges in its Complaint that between 1991, when the compensation meter first became available, and the time it was installed in 1999, Edison overcharged and improperly billed the District for standby electrical service.  The total reparations claimed by the District are approximately $330,000.  The case was assigned to Administrative Law Judge Carol Brown, and the parties were ordered to file a Joint Case Management Statement.  On April 24, 2000, a Prehearing Conference was held.  At that time, the parties agreed that the matter involved primarily legal rather than factual disputes, and agreed to attempt to resolve the matter by filing cross-motions for summary judgment.  The hearing on the motions for summary judgment took place on July 25, 2000. On September 22, 2000, a Draft Decision was issued partially granting Edison’s motion and denying the District’s motion for summary judgment.  After receiving comments from the District, the Commission issued the Decision on February 22, 2001.  The District timely filed the Application for Rehearing on March 27, 2001.  


The District has advanced various theories throughout the proceedings in support of its claim that Edison improperly billed it in violation of its tariffs.  First, the District argued that the actual connection was at 66 kV, not 12 kV.  Second, the District contends the phrase “metered and delivered,” refers to the point where service is measured, not the point of connection to the meter, therefore the billing rate is determined at Edison’s offices, not by where the meter is located.  Third, the District argues that the higher rate of 12 kV includes a distribution charge which has already been paid by the District in paying the monthly facilities charge covering the costs of the substation.  Therefore, the District argues, the practice of billing it at the 12 kV rate constitutes both double billing, as well as charging it for services which it does not receive.  Fourth, the District points out that Edison purchased electricity from the District at a service voltage rate of 66 kV, whereas the District bought electricity from Edison at 12 kV.  Finally, the District argues it should have been charged at the 12 kV rate because the proper rate under Public Utilities Code § 451 is the lowest available rate.  

III. DISCUSSION


The District raises the following arguments in its Application for Rehearing:  (1)  the Decision fails to apply the appropriate standard for a motion for summary judgment; (2) the Decision fails to interpret the applicable tariff correctly; (3) the Decision erred in granting summary adjudication; and (4) triable issues of fact exist, and should be resolved through evidentiary hearings, and (5) oral argument should be allowed.  We agree with the applicant’s position that this application for rehearing is not premature, citing Public Utilities Code section 1731, as the Decision is final as to the causes of action dismissed.  (Application for Rehearing at pp. 9-10.)  

A. The Decision Applies the Proper Standard of Review for Resolving Motions for Summary Adjudication


The District alleges that the Commission applied the wrong standard of review to resolve the motions for summary adjudication.  (Application for Rehearing at pp. 10-14.) The District further contends that the Decision did not properly apply the burden in Civil Code section 437c, and that there is no explanation in the Decision regarding how the conclusions were reached.  (Application for Rehearing at p. 13.)  We find no merit in these allegations.  While we agree with the District that the proper standard for review is Code of Civil Procedure section 437c, we note that we relied upon section 437c in our Decision, and explained the basis for arriving at the conclusions in our Decision.  (Decision at p. 5.)  Under Civil Code section 437c, the moving party in a summary judgment motion bears the initial burden of proving that there are no triable issues regarding any material facts, and that one or more elements of a cause of action cannot be established.  We concluded in the Decision that Edison met this initial burden, and the District had not shown that there were triable material issues of fact.  (Decision at p. 9.)  In fact, most of the operative facts were stipulated to between the parties, including the fact that the District was paying more for standby electrical service than it had to.  (Decision at p. 7.)  There was substantial evidence in the record for granting Edison’s motion for summary judgment, including the Contract, Schedule TOU-8, bills from Edison to the District, stipulated facts in the Joint Case Management Statement.  The reasoning for granting summary adjudication of each of the causes of action is set forth in further detail in Section C, infra.  

B. The Decision Does Not Misconstrue the Applicable Tariffs  


The District maintains that the difference in the three rates for electrical service listed in Schedule TOU-8 is based on whether the rate incorporates a voltage discount for the cost of distribution.  (Application for Rehearing at p. 15.)  The District contends that the 12 kV rate includes a charge for distribution.  Since the District has already paid for distribution costs through standby demand charges and a monthly facilities charge, it argues that the 12 kV rate requires it to pay twice for costs of distribution. (Application for Rehearing at pp. 21-22.)  The District also argues that although TOU-8 specifies that the service rate is dependent upon where voltage is “metered and delivered,” this phrase should be interpreted to fulfill the “just and reasonable” requirements of Public Utilities Code section 451.  (Application for Rehearing at p. 16.)  Additionally, the District argues that the Commission should interpret the phrase “metered and delivered” to mean how the power was measured, not where the connection to the meter was made.  (Application for Rehearing at pp. 17-19.)  


These arguments are essentially the same as in the motion for summary judgment, and do not establish that any tariff has been misinterpreted by the Commission.  Moreover, there is no ambiguity in the tariffs.  In essence, the District is arguing that the Commission should substitute the 66 kV rate in place of the 12 kV rate.  However, the evidence in the record does not support the District’s position.  Edison billed the District in compliance with the applicable rates set forth in Schedule TOU-8.  The documents submitted by the parties, including the Contract for Electrical Services, and Schedule TOU-8, indicate that the District agreed to the 12 kV rate, and show that the District paid the correct rate for this service voltage, as defined in TOU-8.  (Decision at pp. 8, 12, Findings of Fact 2, 3, 6, 7.)  Despite the District’s attempt to create an ambiguity in the meaning of the phrase “metered and delivered,” this does not present a factual issue for resolution where the parties have unambiguously agreed to the level of service voltage.  


In addition, it is immaterial that Edison has made other billing arrangements at other projects, or that the installation of a compensation meter would have allowed the District to be billed at a different rate, as the District argues.  (Application for Rehearing at pp. 21-22.)  The District also notes several cases in support of the argument that it should not be required to pay twice for the cost of transmitting power.  (Application for Rehearing at pp. 19-20.)  These cases are inapposite, as the District has not established that it has been billed twice.  The District has not made a convincing argument that any tariff has been misinterpreted, and its arguments do not support the District’s causes of action for billing error, violation of tariffs, breach of implied covenant of good faith, or unjust enrichment.  Therefore, we find that the District’s arguments on this point are without merit.  

C. The Decision Properly Grants Summary Adjudication As to the First, Second, Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action. 

1. The Commission Properly Granted Edison’s Motion for Summary Judgment as to the District’s First Cause of Action for Billing Error


The District’s First Cause of Action alleges that Edison billed the District in error.  The Complaint alleges that Edison billed the District for electrical service at the 12 kV rate when it should have billed it at the 66 kV rate.  (Complaint at p. 8.)  Edison’s Motion for Summary Judgment argued that the District has not alleged the elements of an actual billing error, as defined in Tariff Rule 17.  Under Rule 17, a billing error is defined as a clerical or mathematical error, or improper reading of a meter.  The District has alleged that it “should have” been billed at a different rate.  (Application for Rehearing at p. 23.)  However, the District elected the 12 kV rate in the Contract for Electrical Service, and was billed according to the applicable rate in TOU-8.  These facts are undisputed, and in our view, decisive.  As we stated in the Decision, there are no other material facts that would assist the Commission in resolving this issue.  (Decision, pp. 9-10, 12, Findings of Fact No. 1.) 

2. The Commission Properly Granted Edison’s Motion for Summary Judgment as to the Second Cause of Action for Violation of Tariff in Schedule TOU-8


The District’s Second Cause of Action alleges that Edison violated the provisions of Schedule TOU-8 by billing the District at the 12 kV rate when it should have billed Edison at the 66 kV rate.  (Complaint at pp. 8-9.)  The District’s arguments that the term “metered and delivered” refers to the point where power is measured from is not persuasive.  (Application for Rehearing at pp. 28-29.)  The District has not raised any material facts that would indicate Edison violated the rates established in Schedule TOU-8.  As we stated in our Decision, the service voltage rates in Schedule TOU-8 depend upon the voltage where service is “metered and delivered.”  (Decision, p. 12, Finding of Fact No. 7.)  We found that the District was connected to the meter located on the 12 kV side of the substation.  (Decision, p. 12, Finding of Fact No. 8; Reporter’s Transcript of Hearings on Motions for Summary Judgment, pp. 3, 11-12, Exh. 1.)  Thus, service was located and measured at the 12kV voltage service level.  Moreover, the District selected 12 kV service in the Contract for Electrical Services.  (Decision, p. 12, Finding of Fact No. 3.)  Thus, in billing the District, Edison complied with the terms of TOU-8.  It is clear from reading the TOU-8 and the Contract for Electrical Service that the District agreed to be billed at the 12 kV rate, and the District has not raised any new outstanding material factual issues in the Application for Rehearing.  Therefore, we find the District’s arguments as to the Second Cause of Action to be without merit.  

3. The Commission Properly Granted Edison’s Motion for Summary Judgment as to the Fourth Cause of Action for Violation of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing


The District’s Fourth Cause of Action alleges that Edison violated the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in the Contract for Electrical Services and in the Interconnection Agreement because Edison sold power to the District at a higher rate than it paid to purchase power.  (Complaint at p. 10.)  The District maintains that because this deal benefited Edison, it deprives the District of full benefits under the contract.  (Application for Rehearing at p. 30.)  The District has not established a violation of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  Edison argued in its motion for summary judgment that there can be no breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing where there is no evidence of interference with either party’s rights under the contract.  In addition, the courts will not rely on an implied covenant to replace the express provisions in the contract.  (Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. Cal., Inc. (1992) 2 Cal. 4th 342, 374-76.)  Here, the Contract for Electric Service and Schedule TOU-8 establish the rates agreed upon by the parties.  We are persuaded by Edison’s arguments.  As we found in the Decision, both parties freely agreed to the 12 kV service voltage rate, and Edison billed the District according to the Contract and the Schedule TOU-8.  (Decision at pp. 9, 12, Findings of Fact 2-8.)  The District has not raised any disputed material facts to indicate that Edison interfered with the purpose of the contracts or the District’s contractual rights.  Therefore, this argument is without merit. 

4. The Commission Properly Granted Edison’s Motion for Summary Judgment as to the Fifth Cause of Action for Unjust Enrichment


The District’s Fifth Cause of Action alleged that Edison has been unjustly enriched due to the fact that Edison charged a higher price for power it sold to the District than it paid for power purchased from the District.  (Complaint, pp. 10-11; Application for Rehearing at pp. 31.)  This argument is immaterial, and there are no new material facts that would alter the outcome of the Decision.  The Decision found that the District agreed to the price for purchase of electricity in the Contract for Electric Service.  (Decision at p. 12, Findings of Fact 2-8.)  Evidence regarding other negotiated prices for electricity between the parties are not relevant, and do not support the District’s cause of action for unjust enrichment.  Moreover, the equitable remedy of unjust enrichment is not appropriate where it would interfere with rights freely agreed to in the contract  Therefore, the District has not made a convincing argument on rehearing.   
D. There Are No Triable Issues of Fact that Warrant an Evidentiary Hearing 


Based on the reasons set forth above and in the Decision, there is no need for further evidentiary hearings on any of the matters raised in the Application for Rehearing.  The District has not raised any factual issues that would assist the Commission in resolution of the motion for summary judgment as to the First, Second, Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action.  Contrary to the District’s assertions, the issues are primarily matters of law, not fact or opinion.  The Commission has agreed to allow further briefing on the issues raised in the District’s Third Cause of Action, i.e. whether Edison properly notified the District of the availability of compensated metering as required under Tariff Rule 12.  However, this cause of action is independent of the Commission’s ruling as to the First, Second, Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action in the District’s Complaint.  

E. Oral Argument Is Not Warranted

The District’s request for oral argument is denied.  The matters raised in the Application for Rehearing do not meet the standards for oral argument in Rule 86 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  There are no issues of fundamental public importance.  Moreover, the arguments raised in the Application for Rehearing have already been considered by the Commission, and oral argument would serve no further purpose.  (California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, tit. 20, Cal. Code Regs. section 8.2, Rule 86.3.) 

IV. CONCLUSION


For the reasons stated above, the District’s Application for Rehearing is denied. 


Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that:  

1.
The District’s application for rehearing is denied.  

This order is effective today.  

Dated August 2, 2001 at San Francisco, California.  

LORETTA M. LYNCH

            President

RICHARD A. BILAS

CARL W. WOOD

GEOFFREY F. BROWN


Commissioners

Commissioner Henry M. Duque, being necessarily absent, did not participate.
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